Received March 5, 2020, accepted March 19, 2020, date of publication March 23, 2020, date of current version April 1, 2020.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2982462
Analysis of Nonlinear Dynamics of Permanent
Magnet Magnetic Contactor via Novel
Computationally Efficient Analytical Method
Considering Stray and Leakage Fluxes
NIKITA GABDULLIN , (Member, IEEE), AND JONG-SUK RO , (Member, IEEE)
School of Electrical and Electronic Engineering, Chung-Ang University, Seoul 06974, South Korea

REFERENCES
[1] D. T. Danielson, ‘‘Barriers to industrial energy efficiency,’’ U.S. Dept.
Energy,Washington, DC, USA, Tech. Rep., Jun. 2015. [Online]. Available:
efficiency-report-congress-june-2015
[2] United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Greenhouse
Gas Emissions. Accessed: Jun. 4, 2019. [Online]. Available:
[3] F. A. Chachar, S. S. H. Bukhari, F. H. Mangi, D. E. Macpherson,
G. P. Harrison, W. Bukhsh, and J.-S. Ro, ‘‘Hierarchical control imple-
mentation for meshed AC/multi-terminal DC grids with offshore wind-
farms integration,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 142233–142245, 2019, doi:
10.1109/access.2019.2944718.
[4] X. Liu, X. Wang, and J. Wen, ‘‘Optimal power flow of DC-grid based
on improved PSO algorithm,’’ J. Electr. Eng. Technol., vol. 12, no. 4,
pp. 1586–1591, 2017, doi: 10.5370/JEET.2017.12.4.1586.
[5] S. Y. Lin and X. S. Huang, ‘‘Power loss analysis of AC contactor at steady
closed state with electromagnetic-thermal coupling method,’’ J. Inf. Hiding
Multimedia Signal Process., vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 290–299, 2017.
[6] S. Fang, Q. Liu, H. Lin, and S. L. Ho, ‘‘A novel flux-weakening control

[16] C. Luo, K. Zhang, J. Duan, and Y. Jing, ‘‘Study of permanent magnet elec-
trodynamic suspension system with a novel Halbach array,’’ J. Electr. Eng.
Technol., vol. 15, no. 2, pp. 969–977,Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s42835-019-
00342-3.
[17] M.-F. Hsieh and Y.-C. Hsu, ‘‘A generalized magnetic circuit model-
ing approach for design of surface permanent-magnet machines,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 59, no. 2, pp. 779–792, Feb. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2011.2161251.
[18] B. Chen, ‘‘Analysis of effect of winding interleaving on leakage inductance
and winding loss of high frequency transformers,’’ J. Electr. Eng. Technol.,
vol. 14, no. 3, pp. 1211–1221,May 2019, doi: 10.1007/s42835-019-00129-
6.
[19] E. Ramirez-Laboreo, C. Sagues, and S. Llorente, ‘‘A new model of
electromechanical relays for predicting the motion and electromagnetic
dynamics,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 52, no. 3, pp. 2545–2553,
May 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2016.2518120.
[20] D. Faustner, W. Kemmetmüller, and A. Kugi, ‘‘Magnetic equivalent circuit
modeling of a saturated surface-mounted permanent magnet synchronous
machine,’’ IFAC-PapersOnLine, vol. 48, no. 1, pp. 360–365, 2015, doi:
10.1016/j.ifacol.2015.05.033.
[21] J. Bao, B. L. J. Gysen, and E. A. Lomonova, ‘‘Hybrid analytical modeling
of saturated linear and rotary electrical machines: Integration of Fourier
modeling and magnetic equivalent circuits,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 54,
no. 11, Nov. 2018, Art. no. 8109905, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2018.2837896.
[22] S. A. Randi, R. Benlamine, F. Dubas, and C. Espanet, ‘‘Semi-analytical
method based on magnetic equivalent circuit in EV and HEV applica-
tions,’’ Mediterr. J. Model. Simul., vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 1–12, 2014.
[23] P. Diez and J. P. Webb, ‘‘A rational approach to B − H curve representa-
tion,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 52, no. 3, Mar. 2016, Art. no. 7203604, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2015.2488360.
[24] N. Gabdullin and J.-S. Ro, ‘‘Novel non-linear transient path energy method
for the analytical analysis of the non-periodic and non-linear dynam-
ics of electrical machines in the time domain,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 37833–37854, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2905856.
[25] A. Stuikys, M. Rotaru, and J. K. Sykulski, ‘‘A refined approach exploiting
tubes of flux for analysis of linear switched reluctance motors,’’ Int. J.
Appl. Electromagn. Mech., vol. 51, no. s1, pp. S13–S21, Apr. 2016, doi:
10.3233/JAE-2022.
[26] B. Sheikh-Ghalavand, S. Vaez-Zadeh, and A. H. Isfahani, ‘‘An improved
magnetic equivalent circuit model for iron-core linear permanent-magnet
synchronous motors,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 46, no. 1, pp. 112–120,
Jan. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2009.2030674.
[27] H.-K. Yeo and J.-S. Ro, ‘‘Novel analytical method for overhang effects
in surface-mounted permanent-magnet machines,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 148453–148461, 2019, doi: 10.1109/access.2019.2939939.
[28] W. Robertson, B. Cazzolato, and A. Zander, ‘‘A simplified force equation
for coaxial cylindrical magnets and thin coils,’’ IEEE Trans.Magn., vol. 47,
no. 8, pp. 2045–2049, Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2011.2129524.
[29] W. Robertson, B. Cazzolato, and A. Zander, ‘‘Axial force between a
thick coil and a cylindrical permanent magnet: Optimizing the geome-
try of an electromagnetic actuator,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 48, no. 9,
pp. 2479–2487, Sep. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2012.2194789.
[30] J. L. G. Janssen, J. J. H. Paulides, E. A. Lomonova, and A. J. A. Vandenput,
‘‘Analysis of a variable reluctance permanent magnet actuator,’’ in
Proc. IEEE Ind. Appl. Annu. Meeting, Sep. 2007, pp. 502–509, doi:
10.1109/07IAS.2007.45.

effect for a surface-mounted permanent magnet machine using a lumped
magnetic circuit model,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 50, no. 5, May 2014,
Art. no. 8201207, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2013.2294154.
[36] F. Szmulowicz, ‘‘Conchoid of Nicomedes from reflections and refractions
in a cone,’’ Amer. J. Phys., vol. 64, no. 4, pp. 467–471, Apr. 1996.
[37] Conchoid of Nicomedes. Accessed: Oct. 2, 2019. [Online]. Available:
[38] A. H. Robbins and W. C. Miller, Circuit Analysis: Theory and Practice,
3rd ed. Boston, MA, USA: Delmar, 2003.
[39] K. A. Hoffmann and S. T. Chiang, Computational Fluid Dynamics for
Engineers, 4th ed. Wichita, KS, USA: Engineering Education System,
1993.
[40] D.-J. Cho, D.-K. Woo, J.-S. Ro, T.-K. Chung, and H.-K. Jung, ‘‘Novel
electromagnetic actuator using a permanent magnet and an inter-locking
mechanism for a magnetic switch,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 49, no. 5,
pp. 2229–2232, May 2013, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2013.2242432.
[41] J.-S. Rho, C.-H. Lee, and H.-K. Jung, ‘‘Characteristic analysis and design
of a small size rotary ultrasonic motor using the cutting method,’’ Int. J.
Appl. Electromagn. Mech., vol. 28, no. 4, pp. 469–500, Dec. 2008.
[42] H.-J. Park, J.-S. Ro, K.-P. Yi, T.-K. Chung, and H.-K. Jung, ‘‘Dynamic